

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

| | | |
|------------------------------|---|------------------------|
| EMILY’S LIST, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | Civ. No. 05-0049 (CKK) |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, |) | MOTION |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| A. THE PARTIES..... | 2 |
| B. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... | 4 |
| 1. Regulation of Solicitations and Allocation of Expenses by Nonconnected Political Committees Prior to the Passage of BCRA | 4 |
| 2. Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act | 6 |
| 3. The Commission’s Rulemaking Regarding Political Committee Status, Expenditures, Contributions, and Allocation | 6 |
| a. The Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Public Comment..... | 6 |
| b. The Final Rules | 8 |
| C. PLAINTIFF’S SUIT AGAINST THE COMMISSION..... | 10 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 12 |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR THE COMMISSION..... | 12 |
| A. Standard of Review for Summary Judgment | 12 |
| B. EMILY’s List Lacks Standing Under Article III | 13 |
| C. Judicial Review of the Commission’s Regulations Is Highly Deferential..... | 15 |
| D. The Level of Judicial Scrutiny Appropriate for Contribution Limits Applies to This Case | 16 |
| E. The Commission’s Allocation and Solicitation Regulations Are Lawful | 19 |
| 1. The New Allocation Regulations Are Consistent with the Act, Which Does Not Specify How Federal and Nonfederal Spending is to be Allocated..... | 19 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| 2. | 11 C.F.R. § 106.6(f) Uses Permissible Criteria to Define Which Candidate-Specific Communications Are Subject to Allocation Rules..... | 24 |
| 3. | 11 C.F.R. § 106.6(c) Establishes a Permissible Allocation Formula for Federal and Nonfederal Shared Expenses | 30 |
| 4. | 11 C.F.R. § 100.57 Is a Permissible Interpretation of When Funds Given in Response to a Political Committee’s Solicitation Are “Contributions” Under the Act..... | 35 |
| F. | The Supreme Court’s Recent Decision in WRTL Does Not Support Plaintiff’s Challenge to the Commission’s Allocation and Solicitation Regulations..... | 41 |
| 1. | Background: The WRTL Case..... | 41 |
| 2. | The Reasoning and Holding of WRTL Do Not Undercut the Constitutionality of the Commission’s Regulations..... | 42 |
| G. | Plaintiff’s Challenge to the Commission’s Authority Ultimately Rests on the Flawed Contention that the Regulations Violate Principles of Federalism..... | 45 |
| II. | THE REMEDY PLAINTIFF SEEKS IS UNSUPPORTED AND UNLAWFUL | 46 |
| III. | CONCLUSION | 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)..... | 12 |
| <i>American Federation of Government Employees v. OPM</i> , 821 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 34 |
| <i>Appeal of Bolden</i> , 848 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 15 |
| <i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601- (1973)..... | 29, 44 |
| * <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | passim |
| * <i>California Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)..... | 22, 27, 36, 43 |
| <i>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 15 |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) | 12 |
| * <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 15, 25 |
| <i>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire v. District of Columbia</i> , 919 F.2d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 14 |
| <i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) | 14, 29 |
| <i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 692 F. Supp. 1391 (D.D.C. 1987) | 20, 22 |
| <i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 46 |
| <i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 311 F.Supp.2d 44 (D.D.C. 2004) | 12 |
| <i>Diamond v. Atwood</i> , 43 F.3d 1538 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 12 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 14 |

* Authorities on which the Commission chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

EMILY’S List v. FEC, 362 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2005).....*passim*

EMILY’s List v. FEC, 170 Fed. Appx. 719 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 11

ExxonMobil Gas Mktg. Co. v. FERC, 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002)32

FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146, 161 (2002) 17, 22

FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm., 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....22

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981)..... 16

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986)21

FEC v. National Rifle Ass’n, 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 16

FEC v. National Right to Work Comm., 459 U.S. 197 (1982)..... 18, 43

FEC v. Public Citizen, 268 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2001)41

FEC v. Survival Education Fund, Inc., 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995).....4, 36, 37, 41

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 127 S.Ct. 2652 (2007)*passim*

Florida League of Prof’l Lobbyists v. Meggs, 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996)29

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)40

Greene v. Dalton, 164 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 13

Hawaii Longline Ass’n v. National Marine Fisheries Serv., 281 F.Supp.2d 1
(D.D.C. 2003)46

Kamargo Corp. v. FERC, 852 F.2d 1392 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 34

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 13

Matthews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....34

**McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....*passim*

Mourning v. Family Publications Serv., Inc., 411 U.S. 356 (1973) 15

National Souvenir Ctr., Inc. v. Historic Figures, Inc., 728 F.2d 503
(D.C. Cir. 1984) 12

National Treasury Employees Union v. United States, 927 F.2d 1253
(D.C. Cir. 1991) 14

New York v. United States EPA, 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 11

New York State Club Ass’n v. City of New York, 487 U.S. 1 (1988) 44

Noramco of Delaware v. DEA, 375 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 16

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000) 16, 34

PDK Labs., Inc. v. United States Drug Enforcement Administration, 438 F.3d 1184
(D.C. Cir. 2006) 11

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC, 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 29, 41

Rhineland Paper Co. v. FERC, 405 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 16

San Luis Obispo Mothers ForPeace v. NRC, 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 15

Shays v. FEC, 337 F.Supp.2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) 46

Sierra Club v. EPA, 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 15

Serono Labs, Inc. v. Shalala, 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 16

Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC, 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 29

United States v. Kanchanalak, 192 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 16

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 44

WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC, 238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 29, 32, 34

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706..... 10, 11, 15

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat.
81 (2002) passim

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-455..... passim

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A)..... 2, 20

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)..... 2, 35

2 U.S.C. § 431(20)(A)(i).....27

2 U.S.C. § 431(20)(A)(ii).....27

2 U.S.C. § 431(20)(A)(iii).....40

2 U.S.C. § 431(20)(A)(iv).....33

2 U.S.C. § 433(a)2

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i).....41

2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)35

2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1).....2, 34

2 U.S.C. § 437d.....35

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)2

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....2, 15, 34

2 U.S.C. § 437f(a)(1)40

2 U.S.C. § 437g.....2

2 U.S.C. § 438(a)(8).....2, 35

2 U.S.C. § 438(d)2

2 U.S.C. § 441a.....4, 35

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....36

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(4).....2

2 U.S.C. § 441b.....4

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)41

2 U.S.C. § 441d(a)4, 41

2 U.S.C. § 441d(a)(3).....37

2 U.S.C. § 441i(b)(2)(A).....6, 22

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)10

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....15

26 U.S.C. § 527.....3, 23

28 U.S.C., Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....12

*11 C.F.R. § 100.57passim

11 C.F.R. § 100.57(a).....9, 36, 38, 39

11 C.F.R. § 100.57(b)(2).....9, 39

11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a).....2

11 C.F.R. § 104.10(b) (2000).....5

11 C.F.R. § 106.1 (1977)5

11 C.F.R. § 106.1 25, 27, 28

11 C.F.R. § 106.1(a) (2000).....6

11 C.F.R. § 106.1(c)(2).....33

*11 C.F.R. § 106.66, 7, 9, 25

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(a).....2

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(b)(1)(i).....30

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(b)(1)(iii).....30

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(b)(2)(i).....10

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(b)(2)(ii).....10

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(b)(iii) (2000).....6

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(c) (2000).....5, 31

*11 C.F.R. § 106.6(c).....passim

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(c)(1) (2004)3

*11 C.F.R. § 106.6(f)passim

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(f)(1) 10

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(f)(2) 10

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(f)(3) 10

FEDERAL REGISTER

Regulations on Methods of Allocation Between Federal and Non-Federal Accounts;
Payments; Reporting, 55 Fed. Reg. 26,058 (1990)..... 5

Political Committee Status: Proposed Rule, 69 Fed. Reg. 11,736 (2004) 6

*Political Committee Status, Definition of Contribution, and Allocation for Separate
Segregated Funds and Nonconnected Committees, 69 Fed. Reg. 68,056
(2004).....passim

Political Committee Status: Supplemental Explanation and Justification,
72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (2007) 21

MISCELLANEOUS

EMILY’s List, Press Release, dated February 1, 2007..... 3

FEC Advisory Opinion 1978-10..... 5

FEC Advisory Opinion 2005-13..... 38

FEC News Release, *FEC To Collect \$775,000 Civil Penalty From America
Coming Together* (Aug. 29, 2007)..... 23

Comments of Democracy 21, Campaign Legal Center, Center for Responsible
Politics (April 5, 2004) 7

Comments of Media Fund, at 20 (April 5, 2004) 7

Comments of Public Citizen (April 5, 2004) 7

Comments of Republican National Committee (April 5, 2004)..... 7

Comments of Senators McCain and Feingold, Representatives Shays and Meehan
(April 9, 2004) 7

Liz Sidoti, *Bush, Kerry to Pull Ads on Friday*, Associated Press Newswires,
June 7, 2004 3

Transcript of Public Hearing regarding Political Committee Status: Notice of
Proposed Rulemaking, April 14, 2004 (testimony of Craig Holman)8

Transcript of Public Hearing regarding Political Committee Status: Notice of
Proposed Rulemaking, April 15, 2004 (testimony of Lawrence Noble)8

Transcript of Public Hearing regarding Political Committee Status: Notice of
Proposed Rulemaking, April 15, 2004 (testimony Robert Bauer).....8

Transcript of Public Hearing regarding Political Committee Status: Notice of
Proposed Rulemaking, April 15, 2004 (testimony Margaret McCormick)8

U.S. CONST. amend. Ipassim

U.S. CONST. amend. X45

U.S. CONST. art. III13
